Fine and im-

SECTION 5. Any person or persons violating prisonment for SECTION 5. Ally person of this act violation of the any of the provisions or sections of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than twentyfive nor more than fifty dollars for the first offense, and for each subsequent offense not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars, or to be imprisoned in the county jail not less than thirty nor more than ninety days in the discretion of the court, before whom such conviction may be had.

Informer to receive half of the fines.

SECTION 6. One-half of all fines collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid to the person or persons furnishing information upon which conviction is procured.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1895.

No. 46, A.] [Published April 26, 1895.

CHAPTER 258.

AN ACT defining the crime of indecent exposure and fixing the punishment therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Penalty for taking im-proper liber-ties with child under 14 years of age.

SECTION 1. Any male person over the age of sixteen years, who shall take indecent or improper liberties with the person of a female child under the age of fourteen years with or without her consent, without intending to commit the crime of rape on such child, shall, on conviction thereof, be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, not more than two years nor less than one year, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than six

months, or by a fine not exceeding two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 17, 1895.

[Published April 27, 1895. No. 515, A.]

CHAPTER 259.

AN ACT to amend section 4843, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin, relating to the appointment of agents to receive fugitives from justice, by the governor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4843, of the revised stat- Pay of agents utes of Wisconsin is hereby amended by adding fugitives from to the end of said section the following words, per day and to-wit: "Said agent shall receive for his services entry traveight dollars per day for the time necessarily engaged as such agent, and his actual and necessary expenses while acting as such agent, and shall make and present to the county board of said county an itemized verified account, stating the number of days engaged and number of miles traveled, and each item of expense while acting as such agent and no mileage shall be allowed him whatsoever."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday in January, 1897.

Approved April 17, 1895.